

STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

ROBERT J. PUTORTI, JR.,

a Justice of the Whitehall Town Court and,
Whitehall Village Court, Washington County.

**MEMORANDUM BY COUNSEL TO THE COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF
RECOMMENDATION THAT RESPONDENT BE REMOVED FROM OFFICE**

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN, ESQ.
Counsel to the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct
Corning Tower Suite 2301
Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12223
(518) 453-4600

Of Counsel:
Cathleen S. Cenci, Esq.
Edward Lindner, Esq.
S. Peter Pedrotty, Esq.
David P. Stromes, Esq.
Denise Buckley, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
A. The Formal Written Complaints.....	2
B. Respondent’s Answers.....	3
C. The Agreed Statement of Facts	4
THE STIPULATED EVIDENCE	4
Charge I: Respondent brandished a loaded firearm at an unarmed defendant in the courthouse, gave an interview about that incident and, on three different occasions, gave accounts of the tale in which he emphasized that he had pulled a gun on a “Black” man.	
A. Respondent unjustifiably brandished a gun at defendant Brandon Wood, who was at the courthouse for the call of a case	5
B. Respondent gave an interview about pulling his gun on a defendant in his courtroom, carrying a concealed firearm while on the bench and other incidents outside of court during which he had carried a gun.....	7
C. Respondent showed the article to his co-judge and appeared to boast about having pulled a gun on a “big Black man.”	8
D. At a 2018 magistrates meeting, Respondent told other judges in attendance about how he once brandished his handgun in the courthouse at a “large [B]lack man.”	8
E. Respondent told his supervising judge that he had pulled his gun on a “large [B]lack man.”	9

Charge II: Respondent personally participated in the solicitation of funds or other fund-raising activities for his own personal benefit and the benefit of the Whitehall Elks Lodge.

A. Respondent promoted a fundraiser benefitting himself and his family on his Public Facebook page12

B. Respondent shared to his public Facebook page seven posts advertising fundraisers benefitting the Whitehall Elks Lodge13

THE STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW14

ARGUMENT

POINT I

RESPONDENT DEMONSTRATED HIS LACK OF FITNESS FOR JUDICIAL OFFICE BY BRANDISHING A LOADED FIREARM AT AN UNARMED DEFENDANT IN HIS COURTHOUSE, BOASTING ABOUT THE INCIDENT THEREAFTER, AND REPEATEDLY REFERRING TO THE DEFENDANT AS A “BLACK MAN” WHILE RECOUNTING HIS TALE OF THE EVENT16

A. A judge who unjustifiably brandishes a loaded handgun at a defendant should be removed from office16

B. Respondent seriously exacerbated his misconduct by boasting about the incident and gratuitously referencing the defendant’s race19

POINT II

RESPONDENT COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY USING HIS PUBLIC FACEBOOK ACCOUNT TO ENGAGE IN IMPROPER FUNDRAISING WHILE KNOWING HE WAS BEING INVESTIGATED FOR THE GUN INCIDENT22

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Matter of Blackburne, 7 NY3d 219 (2006) 21, 22

Matter of Duckman, 92 NY2d 141 (1998) 21

Matter of Harris, 72 NY2d 335 (1988) 22

Matter of Kuehnel 49 NY2d 465 (1980) 17, 18

Matter of Miller, 35 NY3d 484 (2020)..... 23

Matter of O’Connor, 32 NY3d 121 (2018) 23

Matter of Sardino, 58 NY2d 286 (1983) 21

Matter of Schiff, 83 NY2d 689 (1994)..... 21, 22

Matter of Watson, 100 NY2d 290 (2003)..... 21

COMMISSION DETERMINATIONS

Matter of Allman, 2006 Ann Rep 83 (Commn on Jud Conduct, Mar 23, 2005)..... 17, 18

Matter of Carter, 2007 Ann Rep 79 (September 25, 2006) 17

Matter of Jensen, 1998 Ann Rep 141 (Commn on Jud Conduct, May 29, 1997)..... 21

Matter of Pennington, 2006 Ann Rep 224
(Commn on Jud Conduct, September 7, 2005) 21

Matter of Post, 2011 Ann Rep 141 (Commn on Jud Conduct, October 12, 2010)..... 22

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Judiciary Law §44(4)..... 2

RULES GOVERNING JUDICIAL CONDUCT

100.1 15, 16

100.2(A)..... 15, 16

100.2(C)..... 15

100.3(B)(3) 15, 17

100.3(B)(4) 15

100.4(A)(1) 15

100.4(A)(2) 15

100.4(C)(3)(b)(i)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Opinion 06-51 of the Advisory Committee on Judicial Ethics 5n4
